RESOLUTION 2022-06

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAKE WALES AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN STATE ROAD RIGHTS OF WAY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Wales and the State of Florida Department of Transportation hereto mutually recognize the need for entering into an Agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, designating and setting forth the responsibilities of each party in regards to maintenance of certain state road rights-of-way within the boundaries of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of Lake Wales, that:

- The City Commission approves entering into a Maintenance Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation which Agreement is designated as Contract No. BED36, Financial Project No. 432727-1-78-39 for maintenance of certain state road rightsof-way within the boundaries of the City as described in Attachment "A" and
- 2. The Mayor, Eugene L. Fultz is hereby authorized to execute the above referenced Maintenance Agreement on behalf of the City of Lake Wales.

THIS RESOLUTION INTRODUCED AND PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Lake Wales, Polk County, Florida at its regular meeting on April 6, 2022.

Eugene L. Fatt

Eugene L. Fultz, Mayor/Commissioner City of Lake Wales

ATTEST:

City Clerk